

No. 08-1448

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor of the State of
California, and EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney
General of the State of California,
Petitioners,

v.

ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION and EN-
TERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FIRST AMENDMENT SCHOLARS
(PROFESSORS COLE, KARST, POST, REDISH,
VAN ALSTYNE, VARAT AND WINKLER)
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

EUGENE VOLOKH
*405 Hilgard Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926*

DONALD M. FALK
Counsel of Record
RITA LOMIO
*Mayer Brown LLP
2 Palo Alto Square,
Suite 300
3000 El Camino Real
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 331-2000
dfalk@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. Current Obscenity Jurisprudence Relies on the Existence of a Social Consensus Regarding Depictions of Sexual Conduct	5
B. The <i>Ginsberg / Miller</i> Formula Is Made More Administrable Precisely Because of Its Proximity to the <i>Miller</i> Test	8
C. The Current Obscenity Standard Cannot Be Extended to the Culturally Distinct Context of Depictions of Violence.....	10
1. There Is No Developed Doctrine Sup- porting a Complete Ban on Depictions of Violence That Could Sustain Appli- cation of the <i>Ginsberg / Miller</i> Formula When Detached From Its Firm Roots in Obscenity Doctrine	10
2. American Law And Culture Treat Depictions of Violence Much Differently From Depictions of Sex	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
3. The Differing Cultural Treatments of Violence And Sex Exacerbate the Unconstitutional Vagueness of Efforts to Apply a <i>Miller</i> -based Test to Animations Depicting Violence.....	17
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>American Amusement Machine Ass'n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001).....	10, 20
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	11, 12
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Foti</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 823 (M.D. La. 2006).....	18
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Granholm</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 646 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	18
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	11
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	4
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	7
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	4, 5, 12
<i>Jenkins v. Georgia</i> , 418 U.S. 153 (1974).....	23
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	11
<i>People v. Kahan</i> , 206 N.E.2d 333 (N.Y. 1965).....	5
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	10, 25
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) <i>passim</i>	
<i>State v. Lebewitz</i> , 202 N.W.2d 648 (Minn. 1972)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Petrillo</i> , 332 U.S. 1 (1947).....	7
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010).....	9, 10, 11, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Maleng</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2004)	8, 11, 12
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoff- man Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	4
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	6, 7
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	12
STATUTES AND RULE	
CAL. CIV. CODE §§ 1746-1746.5	2
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1746(d)(1)	24
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1746(d)(1)(A)(i).....	3, 17
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1746(d)(1)(A)(ii).....	3
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1746(d)(1)(A)(iii).....	3, 4
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1746(d)(1)(B)	21, 22
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1746(d)(2)-(3).....	21, 22
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1746(d)(2)(A)	22
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1746(d)(2)(B)	22
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1746(d)(2)(E)	22, 23
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
VA. CODE § 18.2-390(6) (1982).....	7
MISCELLANEOUS	
130 CONG. REC. 29169 (1984).....	11
<i>A Bird in a Guilty Cage</i> , Looney Tunes: Gol- den Collection (DVD), Vol. 2, Disc 3.....	20
<i>Ain’t She Tweet</i> , Looney Tunes: Golden Collec- tion (DVD), Vol. 2, Disc 3.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
A.L.I., Model Penal Code § 207.10(2) (Tent. Draft No. 6, 1957).....	17
HELEN BENEDICT, VIRGIN OR VAMP: HOW THE PRESS COVERS SEX CRIMES (1992)	15
Bret Boyce, <i>Obscenity and Community Standards</i> , 33 YALE J. INT’L L. 299 (2008)	5
Statement by President William J. Clinton upon Signing H.R. 1887, 34 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 2557 (Dec. 9, 1999)	16
Benjamin P. Deutsch, <i>Wile E. Coyote, Acme Explosives and the First Amendment: The Unconstitutionality of Regulating Violence on Broadcast Television</i> , 60 BROOK. L. REV. 1101 (1994)	18, 24
<i>Freedom of Speech and Association: Obscenity</i> , 82 HARV. L. REV. 124 (1968)	8
<i>Gift Wrapped</i> , Looney Tunes: Golden Collec- tion (DVD), Vol. 2, Disc 3.....	20
Eric Jaeger, <i>Obscenity and the Reasonable Person: Will He “Know It When He Sees It?”</i> 30 B.C. L. REV. 823 (1989)	5
PAULINE KAEL, <i>Stanley Strangelove, in DEEPER INTO MOVIES</i> 373 (1973).....	15
JEFF LENBURG, THE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF ANI- MATED CARTOONS (1995)	19
William B. Lockhart & Robert C. McClure, <i>Censorship of Obscenity: The Developing Constitutional Standards</i> , 45 MINN. L. REV. 5 (1960)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Catharine A. MacKinnon, <i>Commentary: Pornography, Civil Rights, and Speech</i> , 20 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 1 (1985)	11
Donald Munro, <i>A Razor-sharp Production: Children's Troupe Takes on the Chilling "Sweeny Todd,"</i> FRESNO BEE, 2008 WLNR 14886164 (Aug. 8, 2008)	13
TOM POLLARD, SEX AND VIOLENCE: THE HOLLYWOOD CENSORSHIP WARS (2009).....	14, 25
ANTONIO PROHIAS, SPY VS. SPY: THE COMPLETE CASEBOOK (2001)	20
Margaret Quamme, <i>Young Cast Accents Drama in Line with Bleak Subject</i> , COLUMBUS DISPATCH, 2008 WLNR 13083268 (July 12, 2008).....	13, 14
David A. J. Richards, <i>Free Speech and Obscenity Law: Toward a Moral Theory of the First Amendment</i> , 123 U. PA. L. REV. 45 (1974).....	15
Kevin W. Saunders, <i>Media Violence and the Obscenity Exception to the First Amendment</i> , 3 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 107 (1994).....	17, 18
FREDERICK SCHAUER, FREE SPEECH: A PHILOSOPHICAL ENQUIRY (1982)	16
Jacob Septimus, <i>The MPAA Ratings System: A Regime of Private Censorship and Cultural Manipulation</i> , 21 COLUM.-VLA J.L. & ARTS 69 (Fall 1996)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
2 JOSEPH W. SLADE, PORNOGRAPHY AND SEXUAL REPRESENTATION: A REFERENCE GUIDE (2001).....	11
<i>To Beep or Not To Beep</i> , Looney Tunes: Golden Collection (DVD), Vol. 3, Disc 4.....	19
LAURENCE H. TRIBE, AMERICAN CONSTITU- TIONAL LAW (2d ed. 1988).....	5
